SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
' BETWEEN
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.
AND
ROSS STORES, INC.
1.0 INTRODI__JC_'I_‘I(_)N-'”

1.1  This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between Consumer

.Advocacy Gr'oup, Inc. (re'ferred to as “CAG) and Ross Stores, Inc. and Ross Dress for

Less, Inc. (“Ro_ss”)l (each a “Party”, collectively referred to as, the “Parties™).
12 CAG is a California corporation that serves as a private enforcer of
- Proposition 65, as described in-Proposition 65 and the regulations of the Attorney

General of California at 11 Cal. Code Regs. § 3000 ef seq.

1.3 Ross employs ten or more persons, is a person in the course of doing

business for purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
California Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65”), and distributes

and sells Beer Bongs directly or indirectly supplied to Ross by Head Rush Products, Inc.

14 Noti_c_e of 'ViOIation;_ On April 14, 2014, CAG served Ross, Head Rush

Products, Inc, and var_ieus public enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day
Notice of Vi“olation” that provided the reci‘pient‘s.with notice of alleged violations of
Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 ‘for failing to warn individuals in California of
exp’osnres to DEHP contained in the Beer Bongs it sells, including but not limited to

“Head Rush “Beer Bong” “The Ultimate Funnel & Tube”, “Liven Up The Party!!”,

! Ross Dress for Less, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ross Stores Inc., which
operates the Ross and dd’s DISCOUNTS stores,
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“Chug-A-Lug™ (herein the “Notlce”) No publtc enforcer has commenced or dlhgently '

prosecuted the allegatlons set forth in the Notice,

L5 No Admission |

This Settlement Agreement resolves claims that are denied and .disputed The
Parttes enter 1nto this Settlement Agreement pursuant to a full and final settlement of any

and all claims between the parties for the purpose of av01d1ng prolonged litigation, This

A

' Settlement_Agr-eement.shall not constitute an adm1551on with respect to any material -~ -

allegation of the Notice, nor may this Settlement Agreement or compliance with it be
ueed as evidence of any wrongdoing, misconduct, culpability or liability on the part of
Ross. | )
2.0 DEFINITIONS

21 “Covered Product” means Beer Bongs directly or indirectly supplied to

Ross by-H_ead Rush Products, Inc., 1nclud1ng but not limited to “Head Rush “Beer Bong”

“The Uiti_mate Funnel & Tube”, “Liven Up The Party!!”, “Chug-A-Lug.” Covered

Products are limited t_o only those _sold_ by Head Rush Products, Inc.

22 “Effective Date” meane the date that this Settlement Agreement is fully

executed by all Parties hereto.
3.0INJ UNCTIVE RELIEF/REFORMULATION

3.1 As of the Effectlve Date Ross shall not sell or offer for sale n the State of

Cahfomla any Covered Product that contams DEHP in concentrations of more than 1000
parts pet million by wet-ght in any component. |
4.0 SET_T-LEMEN.T PAYMENTS | -

4,1  Within 10 business daj/s of the Effect'ive. Date or receipt of Forms W-9
ﬁ‘om CAG whlchever is Iater Ross shall pay a total of $34 000 as comp]ete settlement of

all monetary claims by CAG related to the Notice, as follows. -

2 _
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42  Payment In Lieu of Civil Penalties: Ross shall pay $3,000 in lieu of
civil penalties to “Consumér Advocacy Group, Inc,” CAG will use this payment for
investigatibn of the p'ublic’s exposure to Prdposition 65 listed cher_hicals through various
means, laboratory fges for testing for Pfoposition 65 listed chemicals, expert feeé for
evaluating exposures through various 'mediums, including but not limited to consumer
product, occupational, and environmental éxposures to Proposition 65 listed chemicals,
and the cost of hiring consulting and retained experts who assist with the extensive
scientific analysis necessary for fhose files in litigati.on, in order to reduce the public’s
exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals by notifying those personé and/or entities.
believed to be responsible for such exposures and attempting to persuade those persons
and/or entities to reformulate their produéts or the source of exposure to completely
eliminate or lower the. level of Proposition 65 listed chemi.cals, thereby addressing the
same public harm as allegedly in the instant Action. Further, should the court require it
CAG will submit under seal, an accounting of these funds as described above as to how
the funds were used. _ _ ' |

4.3 Reimbﬁr;sement of Attorney’s Fees and Costs: Ross shall pay $2_8,000_

to “Yeroushalmi & Associates” as reimbursement for the investigation fees and costs,

testing costs, expert fees, attorney fees,'and other litigation costs and expenses for all
- work performed through the approval of this Settlem.ent_Agr.eement.

44 Civil Penalty: _Roés éhall issue two separate checks for a total amount of
$3,000 as penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code §. 25249.12: (a) one check made
payable to the State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
(OEHHA) in the amount of $2,250, representing 75% of the total penalty; and (b) oné
check to Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. in the amount of $750 representing 25% of the
total penalty. Two separate 1099s shall.be issued for the above payments: Tﬁe first 1099

shall be issued to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: 68-0284486)
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in the amount of $2, 250 The second 1099 shall be issued in the amount of $3 750 to

R CAG and delivered to: Yeroushalm1 & Assoc1ates 9100 ershxre Boulevard Suite |

240W Beverly Hills, California 90212

45 Al payments to CAG and Yeroushalm1 & Assoc1ates under this
. Settlement Agreement shall be dellve_red to: Yeroushalml & Assoc1ates, 9100 Wilshire
Bivd., Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, CA 90212. | |
5.0 MATTERS COVERED BY THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

5.1  This Settlement Agreement i isa full, ﬁnal and b1ndmg resolution between
CAG on behalf of 1tse1f and in the public interest and Ross and its ofﬁcers, directors,
insurers, employees, parents shareholders divisions, subd1v1s1ons subsidiaries, partners,

afﬁhates sister companles and their successors and ass1gns (“Defendant Releasees”) and

all persons and-ent1t1e_s who are downstream in the stream of commerce from Ross who -

sell or distribute the Covered Product (“Downstream ,Defend'ant Releasees”), for all

claims for violations of Prop'osition 65 up'-through the Effective Date. based on exposure :'

to DEHP from the Covered Product through the Effectlve Date. Ross s and Defendant

Releasees’ comphance with this Settlement Agreement shall constitute compl1ance wrth.

Proposmon 65 with respect to DEHP from the Covered Product as set forth in the Notice.

This Sectlon 5.1 shall not extend upstream to any entity that manufactured the Covered
Product or any component parts thereof or any d1str1butor or suppher who sold the
Covered Product to Ross _ | |

52 CAG on. behalf of 1tself its past and current agents, representatwes,

attorneys successors, and/or assignees, hereby walvesrall rights to institute or participate

in, directly or 1nd1rect1y, any form . of legal action and releases all cla1ms including, -

without limitation, all act1ons and. causes of actlon, in law or in equrty, su1ts liabilities,

demands, ob11gatrons, damages, costs fines, penalt}es, losses, or expenses (including, but -

not limited to,. _1nve_st1gat1_on -fees, expert fees, and aftorneys” fees)- of any nature ..
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- whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or confingent_ (collectively “Claims”),
-against Ross, Defendant Releasees, and Downstream Defendant Releasees arising from

any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the

failure to wam: about exposure to DEHP in the Covered Product through the Effective -

Date. In ﬁ;ﬁherance of the foregoing, as to alleged exposu'res to the Covered Product,
CAG hereby waives any and all rights and benefits which it now has, or in the future may
have conferred upon it with respect to the Claims by v1rtue of the prov1s1ons of section

1542 of the Cahforma Civil Code, which provides as follows.

‘A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM, MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR. '

- CAG understa-nds and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver
of California Civil Code section 1542 is that even if CAG suffers future damages arising
out of or resulti_ng_ frofn? or related directl_y or indirectly lo, in whole or in part, the

“Covered Product, including but not limited to any exposure to, or failure to warn with

respect to exposure to, DEHP from the Covered Product, CAG will not be able to make

any claim for those. dafnages against Ross the Defendant Releasees; or Downstream

Defenda.nt Releasees Furthennore CAG acknoWledges' that it intends these

_ consequences for any such Claims as may exist as of the date of this release but whlch

CAG does not: know exist, and which, if known would materially affect their decision to

. enter into this Settlement Agreement, regardless of whether their lack of knowledge is the . .

result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause. This Section 5.2

shall not extend upstream to any entity that rnanufactured the Covered Product.or any

component ports thereof, or any distributor or supplier who sold the Covered Product to

Ross. - _
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6.0 ENFORCEMENT OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
6.1 Any party may file suit before the Superior Court of the County of Los
' Angeles, consistent with the terms and condltlons set forth in paragraphs 6.2 through 6.5

of this Settlement Agreement to enforce the terms and conditions contained in this

- Settlement Agreement.

6.2 No action to enforce this Settlement Agreement may be commenced or

maintained, and no notice of violation related to the Covered Products may be served or

filed against Ross by CAG, unless the party seeking enforcement or elleging violation
notifies the other party of the specific acts alleged to breach thi.s Settlement Agreement at
:lleast 90 days before serving any Nofiee(s) of Violation and the entity receiving the notice
fails to comply with the requirements set forth in Section 6.3 below. Any notice to Ross

must contain (a) the name of the Covered Product, (b) specific da_tes. when the Covered

Product was sold after the Effective Date in California without reformulation, (c) the

- store at which the Covered Product was available for sale to"consumere, (d) all test data

~ obtained by CAG regarding the Covered Product, and (e) any other evidence or other

support for the allegatlons in the notlce

6.3 Within 30 days of receiving the notice described i in Sectlon 6.2, Ross shall

~ either (1) stop sellmg the product in all Cahfom1a stores, or (2) refute the information

provided under Section 6.4.

6.4 Ross may _sei've a notice informing CAG of its election to contest the .

notice rec_eived'ﬁ'om CAG within 30 days of receiving the notice.

(@)  Inits election, Ross may request that the same sample(s) of

Covered Product(s) tested by CAG be subject to conﬁrmatory testing at an
accredited laboratory
() If the confirmatory testing establishes that the Covered

~ Product does not _contein lead in excess of the level allowed in Section 3.1 CAG
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shall take no further action regarding the alleged violation. If the testing does not w |
establish'complianee vtzith Section 3.1, Ross may withdraw its notice to contest
the violation and stop selling-.the Covered Product in California.

(c) If Rdss does not withdraw the notice to contest CAG’s
notice, the Parties shall meet and confer for a period of no less than 30 days.
before CAG may seek an order enforcing .the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

. 6.5 ‘In etny proceeding brought by either Party to enforce this -Settlement

Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its attorney’s fees and costs,

7.0 REPORT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA

7.1 CAG shall report this Settlement Agreement to the Attomey General’s
Office within five: (5) days of the Parties’ execution of this Settlement Agreement
8.0 MODIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT _
_ _ 8-.1 Any modiﬁcatlon to this Settlement Agreement. snall be in writing and
signed by the Parties, o
9.0 DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA |

9.1  This Settlement Agreement shall have no effect on Covered Products sold .-
by Ross nutside of the_State of California. |
100 ENTIRE AGREEMENT o

10.1  This 'S.ettlement'Agreenlent contains the -sole and entire agreement and
_nnderstandin-g of the Parties with respect to the entire sub‘ject matter hereof-an'd any and
all prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No
tepresentatiens, oral or otherwise, exnress or implied, other than those contained herein
have been made by any party hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to

herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties. _
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11.1  The validity, construction and performance of this Settlement Agreement

- 11.0 GOVERNING LAW

shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to any conflicts
of law provisions of Califomia law.
.' 11.2 The Parties, including their counsel, have parﬁcipated in the preparation of
this Settlemént Agreement and this Settlement Agreement is the result of the joint efforts
. of the Parties. This Settlefnent Agreement was subject to revision and modification by
the Parties and has been accepted and approved as to its final form by all Parties and their
counsel. Accordingly, any uncertainty or ambiguity existing in this Settlement
Agreement shall not be interpreted against any Party as a result of the manner of the
preparation of this Settlement Agreeme_nt.' Each Party to this Settlement Agreement
agreés that any statute or rule of construction providing that ambiguities are to be
resolved against the drafting Party should not be cr.npl.oyed in the interpretation of this
Settlement Agreement and, in this regard, the Parties hereby waive California Civil Code
- § 1654,
120 SEVERABILITY
| 12.1  If, subsequent to the execution of this Settlement Agrecment,.any of the
provisions of this Settlemeﬁt Agreement are held bly a court to be unenforceable, the
validity of the enforceable provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.
13.0 EXECUTIONIN COUNTERPARTS |
| 13.1. This Settlement Agreement may be execut_cd‘in counterparts and by means
of facsi_mile or portable document format (pdf), which taken together shall be deemed to
| c'onstitutclone document. | . |
140 NOTICES | |
14.1  Any notices under this Settlement Agreement shall be by persdnal delivery

of First Class Mail.
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Ifto CAG: - Ifto Ross:

Reuben Yeroushalmi, Esq. General Counsel
Yeroushalmi & Yeroushalmi Ross Stores, Inc. o
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W 4440 Rusewood-Drive- .o - T
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 - Pleasanton-CA-94588 513_@ mc-’_( “ndas e
| (310) 623-1926 o R Yo blin oifh
' With a copy to: TYN, &

Jeffrey B. Margulies =

Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

555 South Flower Street

41st Floor

Los Angeles Cahfomla 90071

150 AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE
- 15.1  Each signatory to this Settlefnent Agreement certifies that he or she is |
fully authorized by the party he or she represents to enter into this Settlement Agreement

and to execute it on behalf of the party 'répresented and legally to bind that party.

AGREEDTO: AGREED TO:

Date: 5’\‘%97{9%45'”2 2@%’/ _ Daté: G209 p{- '

\) -
Name: M lcém/ M arcu € Name: meﬁf MW -

Tite:_Dipecta— ~ Title: (ate_(ovane > Seni-e Dieeckor
I(i%\rSUMER ADVOCACY -~ GROUP, ROSS STORES,INC.—— fgadouh Comglane
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